

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY**  
**DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS**

TO: C.C.B. Testing Group, Inc.  
Kyung T. Sohn, President  
73-06 Woodside Avenue  
Woodside, NY 11377

**DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER**  
**(For violations of section 31110 of the California Corporations Code)**

The California Corporations Commissioner (“Commissioner”) finds that:

1. C.C.B Testing Group, Inc. (CCB) is a New York corporation operating under the trade names CCB School and CCB Education Group. The CCB trade names have been in use since at least June 23, 1980. The corporate headquarters is located at 73-06 Woodside Avenue, Woodside, New York, 11377. At all relevant times, Kyung T. Sohn (Sohn) was the president of CCB.
2. CCB offers franchises for the operation of after-school tutorial programs for students planning to take academic aptitude tests such as the SAT and PSAT. Franchise sales are primarily targeted to Asian communities in the United States and abroad.
3. Beginning in February 2006 or earlier, CCB and Sohn offered franchises to California residents through the CCB website at <http://www.ccbschool.com>. The website advertised that CCB opened California branch schools in Santa Clara and Fremont in February 2006.
4. CCB has not registered to offer or sell CCB franchises in California as required by Corporations Code section 31110 or submitted evidence to support any claim of exemption or exception.
5. Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that C.C.B Testing Group, Inc. and Kyung T. Sohn have offered and/or sold franchises in California. The California Corporations Commissioner is of the further opinion that C.C.B Testing

1 Group, Inc. and Kyung T. Sohn have offered and/or sold franchises in California that were subject to  
2 registration under the California Franchise Investment Law without the offers and/or sales first being  
3 registered, in violation of Corporations Code section 31110. Pursuant to section 31402 of the  
4 Corporations Code, C.C.B Testing Group, Inc. and Kyung T. Sohn are hereby ordered to desist and  
5 refrain from the further offer or sale of franchises in this state unless and until the offers have been  
6 duly registered under the California Franchise Investment Law or are found to be exempt.

7 This order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent  
8 with the purposes, policies and provisions of the California Franchise Investment Law.

9

10 Dated: May 8, 2009  
11 Los Angeles, California

11

12

PRESTON DuFAUCHARD  
California Corporations Commissioner

13

14

15

By: \_\_\_\_\_

16

ALAN S. WEINGER  
Acting Deputy Commissioner  
Enforcement Division

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28